 2
第一章 设备使用前注意事项(MATTERS NEEDING ATTENTION) ................... 3
1.1 设备概述（EQUIPMENT GENERAL SITUATION） .................................. 3
1.2 结构说明(STRUCTURE DESCRIPTION)          ................................... 4
1.3 型号及规格（MODE AND SPECIFICATION） ................................................ 5
1.4 技术参数（TECHNICAL PARAMETERS）: ........................................................ 6
1.5 工作范围(OPERATING RANGE) ......................................................................... 6
1.6 安全规定(SAFETY REGULATIONS) .................................................................... 7

1.名称   SDTX18型高精度智能打胶机
TYPE:  SDTX18
2.型号   220-1-3-400（视具体机型而定，详见规格型号说明）
MODEL:   220-1-3-400(depend on the context)
3.电源   AC220V
POWER:   AC220V
4.空气压力   0.4-0.8MPa/cm
AIR PRESSURE:  0.4-0.8MPa/cm
5.气动元件   亚德客/SNS（可选配）
AIR-DRIVING COMPONENT: AiaTAC/SNS（Optional）
6.控制器   OP320-BC
CONTROLLER OP320-BC
7.外型尺寸   350*560*780mm
SIZE         350*560*780mm
8.毛量   50Kg
WEIGHT   50Kg
9.适用胶水   开姆洛克、硅胶、黑胶、青红胶 AB胶等
APPLICABLE GLUE Chemlok, Silicon Sealant, black glue, AB glue
10.胶枪数量   1-3把（可选）
GLUE GUN  1~3(Optional)
1.5 工作范围(Operating range)
本设备适用工件尺寸：≤Φ400mm 工件圆形涂胶（可选配/定制其他尺寸规
格）Circle workpiece ：≤Φ400mm
 7
1.6 安全规定(Safety regulations)
1.6.1 使用前，检查机器的各部位紧固件。由于运输途中的震动，各连接
部件的螺丝是否旋紧，线路是否脱落，各部位插件是否插紧，如有发现应
及时加固修复。
Before use, check the fasteners of all parts of the machine. Due
to the vibration during transportation, whether the screws of the
connecting parts are tightened, whether the lines fall off, and
whether the plug-ins of various parts are inserted tightly, if found,
they should be reinforced and repaired in time.
1.6.2 本设备使用前必须可靠接地，请勿用手触摸电路板、注意安全用电。
The equipment must be reliably grounded before use. Do not touch
the circuit board with your hands and pay attention to the safe use
of electricity.
1.6.3本机可安装在通风无污染，干燥的车间生产线上，或生产线旁的支架
上。接好 0.4-0.8MPa/cm 气源的气管，然后插上 220V 电源。
The machine can be installed on the ventilation, pollution-free,
dry workshop production line, or the support beside the production
line. Connect the gas pipe of 0.4-0.8mpa/cm gas source, and then
plug in the 220V power supply.
1.6.4 通电后，操作人员不能随便离开设备，用完后应断开电源。
After power on, the operator should not leave the equipment at will,
and should disconnect the power supply after use.
 8
1.7 气路安装示意图(Gas system)
 9
 10
1.8 关于胶枪（About the glue gun）
 11
 12
 13
 14
第二章  操作使用说明(Operating
instructions)
2.1 简易操作流程(Simple operation process)
2.1.1打开电源开关，上电后显示屏亮；
Turn on the power switch and the display will light up after power
on
2.1.2打开气源的进气阀门，打开的同时调节减压阀确认空气压力在正常范
围内；
Open the air inlet valve of the air source, and adjust the pressure
reducing valve at the same time to confirm that the air pressure
is within the normal range
2.1.3关机时，关闭电源、清洁胶枪、工作台面。
Turn off the power, clean the glue gun and the worktable
2.2 文本屏操作说明(About the plc)
2.2.1控制箱面板钮子开关使用说明(About the buttons)：（图一 Pic-1）
钮子开关分三个档位操作，拨至上端档位（试***）实现单个功能的手动操